

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LUKOUXS BROWN,

Defendant-Appellant.

SUPREME COURT 22-1188

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WRIGHT COUNTY
HONORABLE GREGG R. ROSENBLADT, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

MELINDA J. NYE
Assistant Appellate Defender
mnye@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
6200 Park Avenue
Des Moines, IA 50321
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	6
Statement of the Case	9
Argument	
I. Because the preponderance of the evidence established Brown was not competent and cannot be restored to competency in a reasonable amount of time, the district court erred in finding Brown was competent and reinstating proceedings against him	
	9
Conclusion	25
III. The district court erred by not holding a substantive hearing within 14 days of the filing of the report that Brown could not be restored to competency as required by Iowa Code § 812.8(4), violating both his statutory rights and his due process rights under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	
	26
Conclusion.....	29
Attorney's Cost Certificate	29
Certificate of Compliance.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Alcala v. Marriott Int'l, Inc., 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016)	13
Drope v. Missouri, 420 U.S. 162 (1975).....	9, 15
Medina v. California, 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	9-10
Pate v. Robinson, 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	9
Riggins v. Nevada, 504 U.S. 127 (1992).....	15
State v. Abu Youm, 988 N.W.2d 713 (Iowa 2023).....	12
State v. Aswegan, 331 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 1983)	12-13
State v. Brown, 930 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2019).....	10
State v. Cahill, 972 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2022).....	11
State v. El-Amin, 952 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2020)	11
State v. Gaskins, 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015)	14
State v. Hauge, 973 N.W.2d 453 (Iowa 2022)	14
State v. Jackson, 305 N.W.2d 420 (Iowa 1981).....	12
State v. Lyman, 776 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 2010)	13, 14
State v. Lowe, 812 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2012)	12
State v. Neiderbach, 837 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2013)	10

State v. O’Neill, 945 N.W.2d 71 (Minn. 2020).....	14
State v. Rater, 568 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1997)	10
State v. Rieflin, 558 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 1996).....	13
State v. Roby, 951 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 2020)	10
State v. Sweet, 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016).....	11
State v. Veal, 930 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2019)	11-12
State v. Williams, 695 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 2005)	15
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Iowa Code § 812.8(4) (2022)	23
Iowa Code § 812.8(6)	25
Iowa Code § 812.9(1)	25
